Besides the need to adjustments measures locally, a combination of practices is needed to increase yields.

Comparing productivity across crops and regions shows:

· a 70 per cent increase in yields compared to the cur-
rent farming practices

· an increase of 64 per cent in crop residues, which is
used as livestock feed

· an 85 per cent increase in gross margin.

Although the costs for purchased inputs increased by
94 per cent, the increased gross margin led to a 58 per
cent increase in returns to labour and a 29 per cent
increase in the benefit-cost ratio. A comparison of the
four analysed crops shows increased output levels for
all crops:

· wheat showed the lowest increases (54 per cent)

· maize increased by 80 per cent, resulting in increas-
ing gross margins for all crops

· faba bean showed the biggest increase with 128
per cent.

The returns to labour increased between 46 and
87 per cent, with benefit-cost ratios increasing by up to
64 per cent. Lower but still positive effects could also be
confirmed in a sensitivity analysis using higher costs for
inputs or labour.

Productivity changes across crops and regions in Birr (n=159)

ITEM  ISFM  FP  INCREASE   %

Grain yield - kg  4,425 2,605 1,820 70 %

Residue yield - kg  7,716  4,702 3,015  64 %

Gross value/output  49,559  30,017  19,543  65 %

Purchased inputs  5,770  2,980  2,790  94 %

Margin over inputs  43,790  27,037  16,753  62 %

Labour and draft
animal

7,812  7,640  172  2 %

Total input costs  13,582  10,620  2,962  28 %

Gross margin  35,978  19,397  16,581  85 %

Benefit-cost ratio 3.6  2.8  0.8  29 %

Labour estimate
(days)

136  133  3  3 %

Returns to labour
(Birr/day)  321  203  118  58 %

27

A1.3. Evaluating the impact of natural resource
management interventions on land, water and
pastoral livelihoods in the Afar Region of Ethiopia7

KEY MESSAGE Implementing water-spreading weirs (WSWs) in conjunction with hand dug
wells substantially boosts crop production by increasing the cultivation area
while reducing the time spent fetching water.

FOCUS Economic, environmental, social effects

INTERVENTION AREA Landscape and societal level

METHODOLOGY Documentary analysis, semi-structured interviews, observations, CBA (Bene-
fit-Cost Ratio, DNG)

AGROECOLOGICAL PRACTICE Watershed management - soil and water conservation through the implemen-